

Mat Suit. 202/2025 (CIS- 202/2025).
C.N.R. No.-WBCB01-002496-2025
Present: Smt. Mandakranta Saha
ADJ 2nd Court, Cooch Behar,
In charge of ADJ, 3rd Court, Cooch Behar

Order No. 11, dated 16.05.2026

Today is fixed for reconciliation.

Both parties are present with their Ld. Advocates. The process of reconciliation has failed.

Now, the petitioner/husband, namely, Krishna Bhowmik has filed examination-in-chief on affidavit.

He is examined as P.W-1.

Jhuma Majumdar the petitioner No. 2/wife is examined as P.W-2. She has filed his examination-in-chief on affidavit.

Their aadhar cards are marked as Ext. 1 and 2 respectively.

Now record is taken up for order.

They have stated on oath that due to differences in their opinion they failed to adjust with each other. Thus, they have decided to end their marital tie on mutual consent.

Heard both sides in full.

Perused the petition of divorce under section 13B of Hindu Marriage Act as well as the materials on record.

It is the admitted case of both sides that their marriage was solemnized on 04.02.2010 under the Hindu Marriage Act. The parties to suit are living separately since 10.07.2016. The case was instituted on 08.09.2025 i.e after expiry of several years since the date of their separate living.

It is evident that the estranged couple are no longer ready to live as husband and wife.

Considering the voluntary statements of the petitioners on oath there is no impediment to grant decree of divorce on mutual consent.

C.F. paid is correct.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

that the suit be and the same is decreed on mutual consent. The marriage between the parties to suit is dissolved by decree of divorce on mutual consent from this day. The marital tie between the parties ceases to exist from this day.

Dictated and Corrected by me.

Sd/-
Additional District Judge,
3rd Court, Cooch Behar, I/C

Sd/-
Additional District Judge,
3rd Court, Cooch Behar, I/C
JO Code No.WB00825